

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

MATTHEW SAGSVEEN
Solicitor General
MARGARET OLSON
Assistant Attorney General
NORTH DAKOTA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
#125
Bismarck, ND 58505
Telephone: (701) 328-3640
Email: masagsve@nd.gov
maiolson@nd.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of North Dakota

PAUL M. SEBY*
Special Assistant
Attorney General

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 572-6500
Facsimile: (303) 572-6540
Email: sebyp@gtlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Statement of Related Cases.....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	7
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	7
B. The Clean Power Plan	10
C. The Affordable Clean Energy Rule.....	11
D. Procedural History	13
E. North Dakota’s Interests Under Section 111(d).....	16
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	19
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court on the Alloca- tion of Federal-State Authority	19
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Major Question Doctrine and Clear Statement Rulings.....	28
III. The Issues Raised by this Petition are of National Importance and Significance— As Already Recognized by this Court.....	32
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
Appendix A—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Jan. 19, 2021).....	App. 1
Appendix B—42 U.S.C. § 7411	App. 216
Appendix C— <i>North Dakota v. U.S. EPA</i> , Ap- plication by the State of North Dakota for Immediate Stay of Final Agency Action Pending Appellate Review, 15A793 (U.S. Jan. 29, 2016)	App. 232

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	24, 25, 26
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1140 (Feb. 22, 2021).....	16
<i>American Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	22, 23
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corporation v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	16
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	29, 30
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	37
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	11, 33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	37, 38
<i>State of West Virginia, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2015)	10
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	21, 22, 27, 36
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	4, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 116 F.3d 499 (1997)	27
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 3101	38
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 651	37
33 U.S.C. § 1251	37
42 U.S.C. § 6901	37
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(A)	36
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2)	36
42 U.S.C. § 7497(3).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7501(3).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(2)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7661f(c)(3)(B)	36
N.D. CENT. CODE § 54-17.5-01	16, 29
 REGULATIONS	
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	4, 5, 6, 28
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	6, 11, 12, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/environmental-energy/practice/2016/021716-energy-supreme-court-stays-epas-clean-power-plan/	11
<i>Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions & Sinks: 1990-2019</i> (Apr. 2021) (available at https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/inventory-us-greenhouse-gas-emissions-and-sinks-1990-2019)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Janet McCabe, In Perspective: the Supreme Court’s Mercury and Air Toxics Rule Decision, EPA CONNECT (June 30, 2015), https://blog.epa.gov/blog/2015/06/in-perspective-the-supreme-courtsmercury-and-air-toxics-rule-decision/	34
THE HILL (June 29, 2015, 10:38 AM), http://thehill.com/policy/energy-environment/246423-supreme-courtoverturns-epa-air-pollution-rule	34
